

No. 22-3054

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

DANIEL HALLER and LONG ISLAND SURGICAL PLLC,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES,
200 INDEPENDENCE AVENUE SW, WASHINGTON, DC 20201,

Defendants-Appellees,

(See inside cover for continuation of caption)

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Eastern District of New York, No. 2:21-cv-07208-AMD-AYS

**BRIEF AMICI CURIAE OF THE AMERICAN CANCER
SOCIETY AND AMERICAN CANCER SOCIETY
CANCER ACTION NETWORK SUPPORTING DEFENDANTS-
APPELLEES' OPENING BRIEF**

THOMAS W. CURVIN
EVERSHEDS SUTHERLAND (US) LLP
999 Peachtree St., NE, Suite 2300
Atlanta, Georgia 30309-3996
Tel: (404) 853-8314
Fax: (404) 853-8806
tomcurvin@eversheds-sutherland.com

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

XAVIER BECERRA, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS SECRETARY OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, 200 INDEPENDENCE AVENUE SW, WASHINGTON, DC 20201, UNITED STATES OFFICE OF PERSONNEL MANAGEMENT, KIRAN AHUJA, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS DIRECTOR OF THE U.S. OFFICE OF PERSONNEL MANAGEMENT, 1900 E STREET NW WASHINGTON, DC 20415, UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, 200 CONSTITUTION AVENUE NW WASHINGTON, DC 20210, JULIE SU, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ACTING SECRETARY OF LABOR, 200 CONSTITUTION AVENUE NW WASHINGTON, DC 20210, UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY, 1500 PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE NW, WASHINGTON DC 20220 and JANET YELLEN, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS SECRETARY OF THE TREASURY, 1500 PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE NW WASHINGTON, DC 20220,

Defendants-Appellees.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
A. Surprise billing causes financial hardship, which in turn limits care due to costs, harms health outcomes and increases mortality risk among patients with cancer.....	4
B. The financial hardship and harm to patient outcomes caused by surprise billing mean that Plaintiffs cannot prove that an injunction would be in the public interest.....	10
C. Medical Financial Hardship and Resulting Harm to Patient Outcomes and Increased Mortality Support Congress’ Decision to Create a New Public Right that Protects Patients from Surprise Billing and Gives Out-of-Network Providers the Right to Payment from Insurers.....	13
CONCLUSION	14
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Red Earth LLC v. United States</i> , 657 F.3d 138 (2d Cir. 2011).....	10
<i>Sussman v. Crawford</i> , 488 F.3d 136 (2d Cir. 2007).....	10
Statutes	
Federal Insecticide Fungicide and Rodenticide Act.....	13
No Surprises Act.....	<i>passim</i>
Other Authorities	
AHIP & Blue Cross and Blue Shield, <i>New Study: No Surprises Act Prevented Over Two Million Potential Surprise Bills for Insured Americans</i> (May 24, 2022), https://www.ahip.org/news/press-releases/new-study-no-surprises-act-protects-9-million-americans-from-surprise-medical-bills	<u>11</u> , <u>12</u> , <u>13</u>
American Cancer Society, <i>Cancer Facts & Figures: 2023</i> , https://www.cancer.org/content/dam/cancer-org/research/cancer-facts-and-statistics/annual-cancer-facts-and-figures/2023/2023-cancer-facts-and-figures.pdf	<u>5</u> , <u>6</u>
American Cancer Society Cancer Action Network, <i>Survivor Views: Surprise Billing and Prescription Cost and Coverage Survey Findings Summary</i> (2019), https://www.fightcancer.org/policy-resources/survivor-views-surprise-billing-and-prescription-cost-and-coverage-survey-findings	<u>7</u> , <u>8</u> , <u>9</u>
H.R. Rep. No. 116-615, pt. I.....	<u>4</u>

Jack Hoadley, *et al.*, *No Surprises Act: Perspectives on the Status of the Consumer Protections Against Balance Billing*, Urban Institute & Robert Wood Johnson Foundation, at 2 (April 2023), <https://www.urban.org/sites/default/files/2023-04/No%20Surprises%20Act%20Perspectives%20on%20the%20Status%20of%20the%20Consumer%20Protections%20Against%20Balance%20Billing.pdf>..... 11

K. Robin Yabroff, *et al.*, *Association of Medical Financial Hardship and Mortality Among Cancer Survivors in the U.S.*, *J. Nat’l Cancer Inst.* 114(6) 863 (2022)9

K. Robin Yabroff, *et al.*, *Association of Medical Financial Hardship and Mortality Among Cancer Survivors in the U.S.*, *J. Nat’l Cancer Inst.* 114(6) 863 (2022)6

Karen Pollitz *et al.*, *An Examination of Surprise Medical Bills and Proposals to Protect Consumers from Them* (2020), <https://jamanetwork.com/journals/jama/fullarticle/2760721>.....4

Karan Chhabra *et al.*, *Most Patients Undergoing Ground and Air Ambulance Transportation Receive Sizable Out-of-Network Bills*, *Health Affairs* 39(5): 777-82 (2020)5

Karan Chhabra, *et al.*, *Out-of-Network Bills for Privately Insured Patients Undergoing Elective Surgery with In-Network Primary Surgeons and Facilities*, *J. of the Am. Med. Ass’n* 323(6): 538-47 (2020), <https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC7042888/>5

L. Panattoni, *et al.*, *Costs of Potentially Preventable Emergency Department Use During Cancer Treatment: A Regional Study* (2017), https://ascopubs.org/doi/abs/10.1200/JCO.2017.35.8_suppl.26

Lunna Lopes, *et al.*, *Data Note: Public Worries about and Experience with Surprise Medical Bills* (2020), <https://www.kff.org/private-insurance/fact-sheet/surprise-medical-bills-new-protections-for-consumers-take-effect-in-2022/>..... 8, 9

R. Lash, *et al.*, *A Systematic Review of Emergency Department Use Among Cancer Patients*, *Cancer Nurs.* 40(2):135-144 (2017)7

Xin Hu, *et al.*, *Association of Medical Debt and Cancer Mortality in the U.S.*, American Society of Clinical Oncology (2023), https://ascopubs.org/doi/abs/10.1200/JCO.2023.41.16_suppl.6505..... 8, 9, 10

Zack Cooper & Fiona Scott Morton, *Out-of-Network Emergency Physical Bills—An Unwelcome Surprise* New England J. of Medicine 2016; 375:1915-1918 (2016), <https://www.nejm.org/doi/full/10.1056/NEJMp1608571>5
